FORM PTO-1595 RECORDATION F

03-19-2001

OF COMMERCE

DOCKET NO. 10551/81

rk Office

OMB No. 0651-0011(exp. 4/94)	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Pie	ி 3 ase record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
VAUDREY, Michael A. and SAUNDERS, William 60 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ✓ SES SENO	Name: Hearing Enhancement Company LLC Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance: 3-3 (Street Address: 3904 Franklin Road, Suite B Roanoke, Virginia 24014
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Nameter 8	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □Yes ⊠No
□ Other	
Execution Date: June 9, 2000 and June 9, 2000	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s);	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the exe	ecution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/580,206	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached: □ Yes ☒ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Ronald E. Prass, Jr. Kenyon & Kenyon 1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 700 Washington, D.C. 20005	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
	□ Enclosed
	■ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Fig. 4. \$2786F 6040F, E7 15640A 69586E96	11-0600
. P. 1	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40E	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Ronald E. Prass, Jr. (Reg. No. 42,089) Name of Person Signing	ignature 27 Fes Ø (Date
Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 6	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	

USPTO ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT ID NO.: 101534176

FORM PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM CI 12-0	01-2000 MERCE DOCKET NO. 10551/81
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Vaudrey et al.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached wes No	Name: Hearing Enhancement Company LLC Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 3904 Franklin Road, Suite B Roanoke, Virginia 24014
□ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □Yes ⊠No
□ Other	
Execution Date: June 9, 2000	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s);	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/580,206	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached: □ Yes ⊠ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Ronald E. Prass, Jr. Kenyon & Kenyon 1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 700 Washington, D.C. 20005	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
	□ Enclosed
	⊠ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
	11-0600
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Ronald E. Prass, Jr. (Reg. No. 42,089) My 1/1/00.	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date	
Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	

Sent by: The Egg Factory 540 725 1731; 06/08/00 5:13PM;#890; Page 6/8

Recelved: 6/ 8/00 4:59PM; >The Egg Factory; #880; Page 5

FROM

(THU) 6. 8'00 15:58/8T. 15:54/NO. 3760365387 P 5

Attorney Docket . 10551/81

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Michael A. VAUDREY and William R. SAUNDERS (hereinafter "INVENTORS"), each a citizen of the United States of America, residing at:

Michael A. Vaudrey, of 1505 Oriole Drive, Blacksburg, VA 24060

William R. Saunders, of 2509 Plymouth Street, Blacksburg, VA 24060, respectively.

have made new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

USE OF VRA IN CONSUMER APPLICATIONS

for which an application for United States Letters Patent is filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, Hearing Enhancement Company LLC, a Limited Liability Company a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, and having its principal place of business at 3904 Franklin Road, Suite B. Roanoke, VA 24014 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, benefit, privilege and interest in and to said application and the invention therein described and claimed, and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar U.S. (\$1.00) lawful money of the United States, and other valuable considerations, in hand paid to us, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said INVENTORS, without reservations, hereby

1. ASSIGN, transfer, convey and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America and the invention therein contained, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention, and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention, in whatsoever countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention or upon said application, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or

Received:

6/ 8/00 S:00PM; ->The Egg Factory; #880; Page 6

(THU) 6. 8'00 15:59/ST. 15:54/NO. 3760365387 P 6

FROM

arise from said invention, said application, or said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

- 2. AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. AUTHORIZE and request the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue or transfer any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to ASSIGNEE as the assignee of our entire undivided right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4 WARRANT that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents, or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance:
- 5. BIND our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon ASSIGNEE's request and at ASSIGNEE's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them. all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this Assignment had not been made:
- EXECUTE and deliver to ASSIGNEE all lawful application documents including petitions. specifications and oaths, and all Assignments, disclaimers and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by ASSIGNEE;
- 7. COMMUNICATE to ASSIGNEE or its representatives all facts known to us respecting said INVENTION or the history thereof, and to furnish ASSIGNEE with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries;
- 8. TESTIFY in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any

540 725 1731;

06/08/00 5:14PM;#890;

Page 8/8

Received:

6/ 8/00 5:01PM; ->The Egg Factory; #859; Page 7

(THU) 6. 8'00 16:00/8T. 15:54/NO. 3760365307 P 7

FROM

and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said INVENTION in the United States and its territorial possessions.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands:

6/9/00

First Inventor: Michael A. VAUDREY

6/9/00 Date

Dearna Dickerson
Witness

6/9/00 Date

Second Inventor: William R. SAUNDERS

6/9/00 Date

Dearna Dickerson

330840

3